

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE GEORGIU,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEILA K. MONGAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 374-2300

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK LIU
ELIZABETH AUSTIN BONNER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO DECIDE WHETHER <i>BRADY</i> IMPOSES A DUE DILIGENCE REQUIREMENT.	10
A. Federal And State Courts Are Deeply Divided Over The Question Presented.....	11
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	16
C. The Question Presented Is A Fre- quently Recurring Issue Of Na- tional Importance.....	18
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE THIRD CIRCUIT PROPERLY APPLIED <i>BRADY</i> WHEN IT HELD THAT THE SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE WAS NOT MATERIAL.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Third Circuit Applied The Wrong Standard.	22
B. Viewed Properly, The Undisclosed Evidence Was Material.	27
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals’ Opinion (Jan. 20, 2015)	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Memorandum and Order Denying Motion for a New Trial (Nov. 9, 2010).....	40a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Memorandum and Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration and Motion To Compel Disclosure of Evidence (Dec. 12, 2011)	58a
APPENDIX D—Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Feb. 25, 2015)	121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14, 18
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	13, 17, 23
<i>Barton v. Warden, S. Ohio Corr. Facility</i> , 786 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	16
<i>DiSimone v. Phillips</i> , 461 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 672 S.E.2d 644 (Ga. 2009)	15
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D. Mass. 2003).....	22
<i>Gage v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chi.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	22
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967).....	18
<i>Harris v. Lafler</i> , 53 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3096 (Brady Obligations)</i> , 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	16, 17, 23, 26
<i>Lewis v. Conn. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 3823868 (2d Cir. June 22, 2015), <i>superseding and amending</i> 768 F.3d 176 (2015).....	13
<i>Mark v. Ault</i> , 498 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>People v. Chenault</i> , 845 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2014)	15, 16
<i>People v. Lester</i> , 591 N.W.2d 267 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998).....	16
<i>Petty v. City of Chicago</i> , 754 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....	23
<i>State v. Giovanni P.</i> , 110 A.3d 442 (Conn. App. Ct. 2015).....	15
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 518 A.2d 35 (Conn. 1986).....	15
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	10, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	17, 18, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	16, 17, 22, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 762 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Catone</i> , 769 F.3d 866 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Cruz-Feliciano</i> , 786 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Iverson</i> , 648 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 34 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 556 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Sigillito</i> , 759 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 77 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13, 19
<i>Wright v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 761 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2	4
18 U.S.C. § 371	4
18 U.S.C. § 1343	4
18 U.S.C. § 1349	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Food & Drug Admin., Paxil (Paroxetine Hydrochloride) Prescribing Information.....	7
Editorial, <i>Justice After Senator Stevens</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 18, 2012	21
Jeroen Schmitt, <i>Non-Serotonergic Pharmacological Profiles and Associated Cognitive Effects of Serotonin Reuptake Inhibitors</i> , <i>Journal of Psychopharmacology</i> (2001)	7
Kate Weisburd, <i>Prosecutors Hide, Defendants Seek: The Erosion of Brady Through the Defendant Due Diligence Rule</i> , 60 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 138 (2012)	19, 20
Kathleen Ridolfi, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Material Indifference: How Courts are Impeding Fair Disclosure in Criminal Cases</i> , 2014	19
Report to Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan of Investigation Conducted Pursuant to the Court’s Order, dated April 7, 2009, <i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , No. 1:09-mc-198 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2012), ECF No. 84	20
Walter Pavlo, <i>Govt Prosecutors Are Stingy At Sharing Information, Just Ask George Georgiou</i> , <i>Forbes</i> , Mar. 11, 2015	3, 4
